common stock and 5,526,632 shares of Class B common stock that will vest and be issued from the settlement of
certain outstanding RSUs subject to a performance condition for which the service-based vesting condition was
satisfied, in each case immediately on the closing of this offering.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 145,000,000 shares of Class A common stock in this offering at the
initial public offering price of $17.00 per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31,
2016 would have been $3.3 billion, or $2.86 per share. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $1.95 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $14.14 per share to new investors purchasing Class A
common stock in this offering. We determine dilution by subtracting the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value per share after this offering from the amount of cash that a new investor paid for a share of Class A
common stock. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Initial public offering price per share ..... $17.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2016 ..... $0.91
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to new

investors purchasing shares in this offering ..... 1.95

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering ..... 2.86

Dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors in this
offering ..... $14.14

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of Class A common stock in full, the
pro forma net tangible book value per share, as adjusted to give effect to this offering, would be $3.04 per share,
and the dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering would be $13.96 per
share.

The following table summarizes, as of December 31, 2016, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as described
above, the number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration and the average price
per share (i) paid to us by existing stockholders, and (ii) to be paid by new investors acquiring our Class A

[…]

assuming the issuance of 14,111,225 shares of Class A common stock and 10,512,362 shares of Class B common
stock on the vesting of RSUs in connection with this offering. In computing the number of shares beneficially
owned by a person and the percentage ownership of such person, we deemed to be outstanding all shares subject
to options and RSUs held by the person that are currently exercisable, or exercisable or would vest based on
service-based vesting conditions within 60 days of December 31, 2016. However, except as described above, we
did not deem such shares outstanding for the purpose of computing the percentage ownership of any other
person.

154

Unless otherwise indicated, the address for each beneficial owner listed in the table below is c/o Snap Inc., 63 Market
Street, Venice, CA 90291.

Beneficial Ownership
Before the Offering

Beneficial
Ownership After

the Offering

Class A
Common

Stock

Class B
Common

Stock

Class C
Common

Stock

% of
Total

Voting
Power
Before

the
Offering

Class A
Common

Stock

Class B
Common

Stock

Class C
Common

Stock

% of
Total

Voting
Power
After
the

Offering
Name of
Beneficial Owner Shares % Shares % Shares %

# of Shares
being sold Shares % Shares % Shares %

Directors and
Named
Executive
Officers:

Evan
Spiegel(1) ..... 113,164,485 21.8 5,862,410 2.0 107,943,924 50.0 44.3 16,000,000 97,164,485 14.5 5,862,410 2.1 107,943,924 50.0 44.4

Robert
Murphy(2) . . . . .113,164,485 21.8 5,862,410 2.0 107,943,924 50.0 44.3 16,000,000 97,164,485 14.5 5,862,410 2.1 107,943,924 50.0 44.4

Imran Khan(3) . . . . 1,418,868 * 1,418,868 * * 1,418,868 * 1,418,868 * *
Timothy

Sehn(4) ..... 3,373,332 * 3,373,332 1.2 * 3,373,332 * 3,373,332 1.2 *
Michael

Lynton(5) ..... 1,509,820 * 1,509,820 * * 54,907 1,454,913 * 1,509,820 * *
Joanna

Coles(6) ..... 12,370 * * 12,370 * *
A.G. Lafley(7) . . . . 23,736 * * 23,736 * *
Mitchell

Lasky(8) ..... 65,799,720 12.7 65,799,720 22.8 2.7 10,695,868 55,103,852 8.2 65,799,720 23.1 2.7
Stanley

Meresman(9) . . . 61,034 * * 61,034 * *
Scott D.

Miller(10) ..... 5,424 * 5,424 *
Christopher

Young(11) ..... 5,424 * 5,424 *
All directors and

executive
officers as a
group
(14 persons)(12) .300,621,548 57.9 85,909,410 29.7 215,887,848 100.0 91.7 42,750,775 257,870,773 38.6 85,909,410 30.2 215,887,848 100.0 91.9

5%
Stockholders
and Selling
Stockholders:

Benchmark
Capital
Partners VII,
L.P.(13) ..... 65,799,720 12.7 65,799,720 22.8 2.7 10,695,868 55,103,852 8.2 65,799,720 23.1 2.7

Lightspeed
Venture
Partners IX,
L.P.(14) ..... 43,314,760 8.3 43,314,760 15.0 1.8 4,632,890 38,681,870 5.8 43,314,760 15.6 1.8

SC Four Holdings
Limited ..... 2,302,471 * 2,302,471 * * 460,494 2,302,471 * 1,841,977 * *

SC Three Holdings
Limited ..... 2,814,170 * 2,814,170 1.0 * 562,834 2,814,170 * 2,251,336 * *

SC Three-B
Holdings
Limited ..... 443,120 * 443,120 * * 88,624 443,120 * 354,496 * *

Entities
affiliated with
Technology
Opportunity
Partners(15) . . . . 552,593 * 552,593 * * 364,711 552,593 * 187,882 * *

General Catalyst
Group VI,
L.P.(16) ..... 5,356,320 1.0 5,356,320 1.9 * 572,904 4,783,416 * 5,356,320 1.9 *

SV Angel IV
LP(17) ..... 1,247,060 * 1,247,060 * * 100,006 1,147,054 * 1,247,060 * *

All Other
Selling
Stockholders
(16 persons)(18) . 5,034,656 1.0 5,034,656 1.7 * 5,521,669 2,353,885 * 2,193,758 * *

* Represents beneficial ownership of less than 1%.

155

(1) Consists of 5,862,410 shares of Class B common stock and 5,862,410 shares of Class A common stock held
in trust for which Mr. Spiegel is trustee and holds voting power, and 107,302,075 shares of Class A
common stock and 107,943,924 shares of Class C common stock held by Mr. Spiegel individually.

(2) Consists of 5,862,410 shares of Class B common stock and 5,862,410 shares of Class A common stock held
in trust for which Mr. Murphy is trustee and holds voting and dispositive power, and 107,302,075 shares of
Class A common stock and 107,943,924 shares of Class C common stock held by Mr. Murphy individually.